Mortality rates were based on the RP-2014 mortality tables, with adjustments for LGERS experience and generation
mortality improvements using Scale MP-2015.

$1,140,353 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from benefit payments made and
administrative expenses incurred subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a decrease of the total pension
liability in the year ended June 30, 2021. Other amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

Benefit payments and administrative costs made subsequent to the
measurement date

$ 35,600,338 $ 50,137,605

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The following presents the total OPEB
liability of the County, as well as what the County's total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost
trend rates that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the healthcare cost trend rates:

1% Decrease

Discount Rate (3.50%)

53

COLUMBUS COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

g. Other Employment Benefits

h. Columbus Regional Healthcare System Pension Plan

Net Pension Liability (Asset)

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability (Asset)

(a)-(b)

Balances at September 30, 2018 18,388,872$  22,638,351$  (4,249,479)$
Changes for the year:

 Interest 1,334,917   - 1,334,917
 Differences between expected and actual experience (254,613)   - (254,613)
 Changes of assumptions (34,575)  - (34,575)
 Net investment income (loss) - 1,595,018 (1,595,018)
 Benefits paid (948,843)   (948,843) -
 Contributions - Employer - 480,000 (480,000)
   Net changes 96,886   1,126,175   (1,029,289)

Balances at September 30, 2019 18,485,758$  23,764,526$  (5,278,768)$

3. Closure and Post closure Care Costs - Columbus County Landfill

The County has elected to provide death benefits to employees through the Death Benefit Plan for members of the Local
Governmental Employees' Retirement System (Death Benefit Plan), a multiple-employer, State administered, cost-sharing
plan funded on a one-year term cost basis. The beneficiaries of those employees who die in active service after one year of
contributing membership in the System, or who die within 180 days after retirement or termination of service and have at
least one year of contributing membership service in the System at the time of death are eligible for death benefits. Lump